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BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION 
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Order Instituting Investigation on the 
Commission’s Own Motion into the 
Operations and Practices of Pacific Gas and 
Electric Company to Determine Violations of 
Public Utilities Code Section 451, General 
Order 112, and Other Applicable Standards, 
Laws, Rules and Regulations in Connection 
with the San Bruno Explosion and Fire on 
September 9, 2010.

1.12-01-007
(Filed January 12, 2012) 

(Not Consolidated)

Order Instituting Investigation on the 
Commission’s Own Motion into the 
Operations and Practices of Pacific Gas and 
Electric Company with Respect to Facilities 
Records for its Natural Gas Transmission 
System Pipelines.

1.11-02-016
(Filed February 24, 2011) 

(Not Consolidated)

Order Instituting Investigation on the 
Commission’s Own Motion into the 
Operations and Practices of Pacific Gas and 
Electric Company’s Natural Gas Transmission 
Pipeline System in Locations with Higher 
Population Density

1.11-11-009
(Filed November 10, 2011) 

(Not Consolidated)

MOTION OF THE CITY OF SAN BRUNO REQUESTING AN ORDER TO SHOW 
CAUSE WHY ASSIGNED COMMISSIONERS PEEVEY AND FLORIO SHOULD NOT 

BE RECUSED FROM THE “FORGING A NEW VISION OF SAFETY IN 
CALIFORNIA” SYMPOSIUM PURSUANT TO RULE 8.3, OR IN THE ALTERNATIVE, 

AN ORDER SUSPENDING THE SAFETY SYMPOSIUM UNTIL 1.12-01-007,1.11-02
016, AND 1.11-11-009 ARE FULLY ADJUDICATED

Pursuant to Rule 11.1 of the California Public Utilities Commission’s (“Commission” or 

“CPUC”) Rules for Practice and Procedure (“Commission Rules”), the City of San Bruno (“San 

Bruno”) moves for: (1) an order to show cause why Commission President Michael R. Peevey 

and Commissioner Michel Peter Florio should not be recused from attending and participating in 

the “Forging a New Vision of Safety in California” symposium on May 7-8, 2013 (the “PG&E- 

CPUC Safety Symposium”); (2) or in the alternative, an order suspending the PG&E-CPUC 

Safety Symposium until the three Orders Initiating Investigation (“Oils”), 1.12-01-007,1.11-02

016, and 1.11-11-009 (the “Line 132 Oils”) have been fully adjudicated.
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I. BACKGROUND
A. The Line 132 Oils

The Commission instituted three formal investigations into Pacific Gas & Electric 

Company’s (PG&E) operations after a PG&E-installed and operated 30 inch natural gas pipeline 

exploded in San Bruno killing eight people, injuring sixty-six people, and leveling thirty-eight 

homes. The first Commission-initiated investigation concerns PG&E’s deficient recordkeeping 

practices and the safety implications of such practices for the utility’s gas service and facilities 

(the “Recordkeeping OH”).1 The assigned presiding Commissioner in the Recordkeeping Oil is 

Commissioner Florio. The second Commission investigation into the explosion of PG&E’s Line 

132 concerns PG&E’s violations of state and federal laws in connection with the utility’s 

operation of pipelines in high population consequence areas (the “HCA OH”). The assigned 

presiding Commissioner in the HCA Oil is also Commissioner Florio. The third Commission- 

initiated investigation into PG&E misconduct is a comprehensive examination of PG&E’s 

violations of federal and state safety laws applicable to its natural gas system (the “Root Cause 

OH”).3 In addition to the events of September 9, 2010, the Root Cause Oil expressly includes all 

past operations, practices, and other events or courses of conduct that could have led to or 

contributed to the explosion of PG&E’s Line 132.4 The assigned presiding Commissioner in the 

Root Cause Oil is Commission President Peevey.5 The Commission has categorized all three 

Line 132 Oils as “adjudicatory” pursuant to Rule 7.1(c) of the Commission’s Rules.

B. The PG&E-CPUC Safety Symposium

The PG&E-CPUC Safety Symposium is scheduled for May 7-8, 2013 and will “explore

solutions to safety within California’s utility services and infrastructure sectors” and it “will

l 1.11-02-016 

2 1.11-11-009 

3112-01-007
4 112-01-007 at 2

5 http://docs.cpuc.ca.gov/efile/NOTICE/! 57982.pdf
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focus on natural gas safety issues.”6 It is also important to note that the victim in the Line 132 

Oils, and one of the key players in any safety discussion regarding natural gas explosions, the 

City of San Bruno, was not invited to this “important dialog” and only heard about it second

hand through an attorney from The Utility Reform Network (TURN). See Exhibit 2; Declaration 

of Britt Strottman.

II. DISCUSSION

On its face, the PG&E-CPUC Safety Symposium appears to be a step forward in
7promoting natural gas safety. Given the public disclosure of CPUC internal consultant reports 

and recent legislation testimony8 regarding the absence of a safety culture at the CPUC, such a 

conference would be timely. However, upon further scrutiny, this PG&E-CPUC Safety 

Symposium initiated by PG&E is nothing but a forum for PG&E to put on a self-serving dog and 

pony show in front of two out of the five Commission decision-makers charged with determining 

the fines and penalties warranted by PG&E’s past misconduct, right in the middle of 

unprecedented and high-profile CPUC investigations into PG&E’s deficient management and 

operation of its natural gas system. Furthermore, the PG&E-CPUC Safety Symposium is also a 

violation of the CPUC’s own rules. Any communications between the defendant (PG&E) and 

the judges (President Peevey and Commissioner Florio) about the subject matter in the Line 132 

Oils constitutes an ex parte communication under Commission Rule 8.1. Per Commission Rule 

8.3(b), ex parte communications are prohibited in each of the Line 132 Oils, all of which have 

been characterized as adjudicatory proceedings.

\\\

\\\

\\\

6 See Exhibit 1; letter and invitation dated April 4, 2013 from Brigadier General Emory J. Hagan

7 See Exhibit 3; CPUC Memorandum dated February 11, 2013 

http://calchannel.granicus.com/MediaPlayer.php?view_id=7&clip_id=l 1488
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It is Inappropriate for the “Judges” and “Prosecutors” in an Ongoing Investigation 
to Participate in the PG&E-CPUC Safety Symposium

A.

The PG&E-CPUC Safety Symposium, “Forging a New Vision of Safety in California,” 

includes the following three panels9:

Building a Climate and Culture of Safety (Nick Stavropoulos, PG&E’s 
Senior Vice President of Gas Operations, is a panel member)

Effectively Managing Pipeline Emergency Response

Leading Safety - What Does Regulatory Leadership Look Like - (panel 
members include Commissioner Florio and PG&E President Chris Johns)

The discussions in these panels will undoubtedly focus on the events leading up to and 

the aftermath of the explosion in San Bruno, the largest natural gas disaster in the state of 

California - also the focus of the most high-profile and high-stakes investigations in history at 

the CPUC. The panels will certainly cover lessons learned from the San Bruno explosion. The 

third panel will then discuss CPUC’s regulatory leadership in the aftermath of the explosion, 

which will unquestionably cover the CPUC’s investigations into the explosion.

In all three Line 132 Oils, the presiding Commissioners, President Peevey and 

Commissioner Florio, will review the massive amount of evidence over a time period of two and 

half years, including over thirty volumes of evidentiary hearing transcripts; briefs from PG&E, 

CPSD, and the Intervenors; numerous data requests from all parties, and over 300 docket entries, 

etc. The Commissioners will review extensive testimony on the construction of Line 132, 

PG&E’s integrity management program, PG&E’s emergency response to the explosion, PG&E’s 

recordkeeping practices, and among other things, PG&E’s going-forward commitments.

As stated above, President Peevey and Commissioner Florio are among the final arbiters 

of the applicable fines and penalties in all three Line 132 Oils relating to the PG&E explosion, 

not only in their role as the assigned Commissioners in the three investigations, but also as 

voting members of the Commission. Their roles in these investigations are akin to the role of a 

judge as they will make the very important decisions on which state and federal laws PG&E

Panel 1:

Panel 2:

Panel 3:

9 See Exhibit 1
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violated and the subsequent penalties and fine. President Peevey and Commissioner Florio will 

assist the Administrative Law Judges (“ALJs”) in crafting their proposed decisions on the 

violations and penalties. Once the ALJs issue the proposed decisions, President Peevey and 

Commissioner Florio will vote on the proposed decision, along with the three other acting 

Commissioners.

The “judges”/decisionmakers in the three Oils, Commissioner Florio and President 

Peevey, will also participate in the symposium. The judge in two of the three Oils, 

Commissioner Florio, will sit on the “Leading Safety - What Does Regulatory Leadership Look 

Like” panel with the defendant, PG&E’s President Chris Johns.10 Nick Stavropoulos, PG&E’s 

Senior Vice President of Gas Operations will sit on a panel entitled “Building a Climate and 

Culture of Safety.”11 The judge in the root cause Oil, President Peevey, will make closing 

remarks and will most likely attend the symposium.

The “prosecutor” in the Line 132 Oils, the Consumer Protection and Safety Division 

(“CPSD”), now “Safety and “Enforcement Division,” is holding the PG&E-CPUC Safety 

Symposium and PG&E initiated the PG&E-CPUC Safety Symposium.13 CPSD’s safety director, 

Brigadier General Jack Hagan, announced the symposium and will make opening remarks.

The Executive Director of the CPUC, Paul Clanon, will be a panel member on the “Leading 

Safety - What Does Regulatory Leadership Look Like?” with the defendant, PG&E’s President 

Chris Johns.15

14

The prosecutor (CPSD), the judges (President Peevey and Commissioner Florio), and the 

defendant (PG&E) in the three Oils will be discussing throughout the two day symposium the

10 See Exhibit 1
11 Id.
12 Id.
13 Id.
14 Id.

15 Id.
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very subject matter that is at issue in the three Oils: gas safety. PG&E will undoubtedly argue 

that the symposium will discuss going-forward safety commitments, but any discussion of going- 

forward safety commitments relates back to PG&E’s gross negligence in the first place. The 

evidence the CPUC considers as it reaches its conclusion regarding the scope of the violations 

and penalties sufficient to deter PG&E from similarly deadly lapses in operation of its system in 

the future should be heard in the courtroom, not through a public relations attempt by PG&E to 

tout its alleged safety commitments in a symposium.

B. The PG&E-CPUC Safety Symposium Violates Commission Rules Prohibiting Ex 
Parte Communication in Adjudicatory Proceedings

Not only is the participation of PG&E and the Commissioners in a PG&E-CPUC Safety 

Symposium on the very subject matter of three investigations unethical and inappropriate, the 

participation of the defendant and the judges is a violation of the law. The participation of 

PG&E, President Peevey, and Commissioner Florio in the PG&E-CPUC Safety Symposium on 

subjects germane to three major Line 132 Oils amounts to a prohibited ex parte communication 

under Commission Rules. The orders in the three investigations categorized the three Oils as 

“adjudicatory” pursuant to Rule 7.1(c) of the CPUC’s Rules of Practice and Procedure. Pursuant 

to CPUC Rules of Practice and Procedure 8.3, in “any adjudicatory proceeding, ex parte 

communications are prohibited” with any decisionmaker.16 Rule 8.1(c) defines “ex parte 

communication” as any written or oral communication that:

(1) concerns any substantive issue in a formal proceeding
(2) takes place between an interested person and a decisionmaker, and
(3) does not occur in a public hearing, workshop, or other public forum noticed by ruling
or order in the proceeding, or on the record of the proceeding

Under the above-cited rule, an ex parte communication is prohibited between a 

“decisionmaker” and an “interested party.” A commissioner falls under the definition of 

“decisionmaker” under Rule 8.1(b). An “interested person” includes “any party to the 

proceeding or the agents or employees of any party, including persons receiving consideration to

16 See also Public Utilities Code §§ 1701.1 to 1701.4
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represent any of them” and “any person with a financial interest... in a matter at issue before 

the Commission” under Rule 8.1(d).

Under the CPUC’s very own rule, President Peevey and Commissioner Florio are 

prohibited from discussing any subject matter related to the PG&E explosion when it does not 

occur in a public hearing, workshop, or other public forum noticed by the ruling or order in the 

proceeding, or on the record in the proceeding. The interested party, PG&E, will communicate 

orally with the decisionmakers, President Peevey and Commissioner Florio, about a substantive 

issue, natural gas safety and emergency response, and this communication will not occur on the 

record. It seems unfathomable that in the PG&E-CPUC Safety Symposium there will be no 

discussion of PG&E’s emergency response and its safety culture in relation to the September 9, 

2010 explosion: the substantive issues in the three investigations.

In Decision (D.) 07-07-020, the Commission found that merely attending a meeting can 

violate the ex parte rules.17 In D.07-07-020, a meeting was held between representatives of two 

telecommunications utilities and the Commissioners’ advisors on the topic of access to 911 

emergency services under Public Utilities Code Section 2883. The topic of 911 access had been 

raised in two CPUC proceedings at the time, a rulemaking and adjudicatory compliant involving 

violations of Section 2883. The Commission found that the two telecommunication utilities

violated the rule against ex parte communications in the adjudicatory cases and issued a $40,000 

penalty on both companies.

Decision 08-06-023 denied rehearing of D.07-07-020 and upheld the decision that the

communication violated the rule against ex parte communications.18 The decision listed

circumstances for parties to consider when identifying ex parte communications:

The temporal proximity between an ex parte communication and a relevant 
adjudicatory proceeding;

1.

17 http://docs.cpuc.ca.gov/PublishedDocs/WORD_PDF/FINAL_DECISION/70330.PDF

18 http://docs.cpuc.ca.gov/PublishedDocs/WORD_PDF/FINAL_DECISION/84123.PDF
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The degree of overlap between the issues and parties; and

The potential that relief sought via the ex parte communication could 
detrimentally impact parties in a related adjudicatory case.19

2.

3.

When applying the first consideration, it is important to note the peculiar timing of the 

PG&E-CPUC Safety Symposium. The three investigations have not been adjudicated and will 

not until sometime in the Fall of 2013. The prosecutor, CPSD, and the Intervenors, including 

San Bruno, will have filed briefs on the parties’ position on the fines and remedies in three 

investigations the day before the PG&E-CPUC Safety Symposium, May 6, 2013. The PG&E- 

CPUC Safety Symposium will be held on May 7-8, 2013. PG&E’s defense brief on fines and 

remedies is due on May 24, 2013.

PG&E’s going forward safety commitments, which will be discussed during the 

symposium, will be considered in the fine and penalty phase of the three investigations. When 

determining the amount of the penalty, President Peevey and Commissioner Florio will consider 

the appropriateness of such penalty to the size of the business of the person charged, the gravity 

of the violation, and the good faith of the person charged in attempting to achieve compliance, 

after notification of a violation, shall be considered.

Symposium, which will be held during a critical time in the litigation between the parties, PG&E 

will undoubtedly put on a performance in front of the judges, President Peevey and 

Commissioner Florio, that it is doing everything it could to fix its widespread and systemic 

negligence of its system: one of the three elements President Peevey and Commissioner Florio 

will have to consider when making its decision on the fine and penalties in the three 

investigations under Public Utilities Code Section 2104.5. PG&E gets to do so, not in the 

courtroom and through legal briefs, but in a “PG&E-CPUC Safety Symposium” in front of the 

very decisionmakers that will determine its fate in just a few months.

„20 During this PG&E-CPUC Safety

III

19 Id., page 20

20 Public Utilities Code Section 2104.5
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The PG&E-CPUC Safety Symposium is Yet Another Example of the 
Commission’s Ineffective Posture as a Regulator

C.

The PG&E-CPUC Safety Symposium is yet another example of the Commission failing

to recognize its role as a regulatory of the utilities as opposed to a facilitator of the utilities’

economic interests. For San Bruno, the Commission’s “cozy relationship” with PG&E, and vice

versa, was a major contributor to the Line 132 explosion. Furthermore, the inappropriate

nature of the Commission’s actions is consistent with recent and well-deserving criticism of the

CPUC’s lax oversight. An internal report commissioned by the CPUC revealed and exposed

significant problems at the CPUC. Specifically, that the CPUC continues to have a cozy

relationship with the utilities it regulates and that it doesn’t make safety a priority. The

following statements in the report were compelling:

“An overly-cozy relationship with regulated utilities: Several respondents report that 
both Commissioners and PUC staff members have close ties to the industries they are 
supposed to be regulating. This has resulted in a reluctance on the part of the 
Commissioners and the PUC to impose significant fines and other consequences . . .

“If we were enforcing the rules we would not have to worry about a safety culture. If we 
were holding the utilities accountable and doing what we were supposed to be doing, San 
Bruno would never have happened. ”

“The executive director’s aversion to conflict discourages PUC staff from taking on . 
tough issues. ”25

“Some staff believe that it is the PUC’s failure to thoroughly ‘check the boxes ’ and 
enforce existing regulations that is at the root of the safety crisis. ”26

Not only do CPUC’s own staff members believe that the CPUC is lax in its oversight and

„23

is too cozy with utilities, the National Transportation Safety Board found that CPUC’s lack of

oversight was a contributing cause to the explosion: “Also contributing to the accident was the

21 See NTSB report at 122, 126; Independent Review Panel Report at 20-21
22 See Exhibit 3; CPUC Memorandum dated February 11, 2013 

Id. at page 14
24 Id. at page 2
25 Id.

23

26 Id.
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„27CPUC’s failure to detect the inadequacies of PG&E’s pipeline integrity management program.

The NTSB further explained that: “The ineffective enforcement posture of the California Public 

Utilities Commission permitted PG&E’s organizational failures to continue over many years.”

NTSB Chairman Deborah Hersman further elaborated: “Our investigation revealed that for

years, PG&E exploited weaknesses in a lax system of oversight... we also identified regulators

that placed a blind trust in the companies that they were charged with overseeing to the detriment

of public safety.”29 The Commission’s blue ribbon panel also found that the CPUC failed to

oversee PG&E’s natural gas operations effectively finding that the Commission and PG&E

“must confront and change elements of their respective cultures to assure the citizens of

>>30California that public safety is. the foremost priority.

III. CONCLUSION

San Bruno urges the CPUC to demonstrate to the Intervenors in these proceedings, the 

residents of San Bruno, and to the public at large that its commitment to accountability is more 

than mere posturing, and to do so in these cases that are gravely important to the residents of San 

Bruno and the ratepayers of the State of California. San Bruno has a strong and vested interest in 

a CPUC process that follows the rules. San Bruno has participated in these proceedings in good 

faith for over two years in reliance on the belief that a just, transparent, reasonable outcome 

which is in the public interest can be achieved. San Bruno cannot achieve this outcome when the 

very decisionmakers that are determining PG&E’s fate will be in the same room with PG&E 

discussing natural gas safety in a forum other than the courtroom. San Bruno respectfully 

requests an order to show cause why Commissioners Peevey and Florio should not be recused 

from the “Forging a New Vision of Safety in California” symposium pursuant to Rule 8.3, or in

27 http://www.ntsb.gov/doclib/reports/2011/PARI 101.pdf, page xii

28 http://www.ntsb.gov/doclib/reports/2011 /PARI 101.pdf, page 125

29 http://www.ntsb.gov/news/2011/110830.html

30 Independent Review Panel Report at 8 and 18-22
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the alternative, for an order suspending the safety symposium until Line 132 Oils 1.12-01-007,

1.11-02-016, and 1.11-11-009 are fully adjudicated.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Steven R. Meyers

Steven R. Meyers 
Britt K. Strottman 
Jessica R. Mullan
Meyers, Nave, Riback, Silver & Wilson
555 12th Street, Suite 1500
Oakland, CA 94607
Phone: (510) 808-2000
Fax: (510) 444-1108
E-mail: smeyers@meyersnave.com
Attorneys for CITY OF SAN BRUNOApril 24, 2013

2075255.1
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EDMUND G. BROWN JR., GovernorSTATE OF CALIFORNIA

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
505 VAN NESS AVENUE
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94102-3298

April 4, 2013

Greetings,

On behalf of the California Public Utilities Commission (CPUC), I invite you to attend the first in 
a series of safety symposiums to explore solutions to safety within California's utility services 
and infrastructure sectors. This symposium, Forging a New Vision of Safety in California, will be 
held May 7-8, 2013, in downtown San Francisco and will focus on natural gas safety issues. 
Sessions will be held at the Milton Marks Auditorium in the Johnson State Office Building at 455 
Golden Gate Avenue. Please see the agenda below.

This symposium will allow representatives of the natural gas industry, government, and the 
public to convene and discuss ways to help create a climate and culture that embraces safety as 
an underlying and timeless principle in everything we do. The keynote speaker on the first day 
is Deborah A.P. Hersman, Chairman of the National Transportation Safety Board. Panels will 
follow Chairman Hersman's introduction to explore the climate and culture of safety, the 
regulator's role in leading safety change, and effective emergency response.

There is no charge to attend the conference, but reservations are requested so we can ensure 
space availability. Simply click on this symposium registration link and enter your information: 
http://events.signup4.com/cpucsafetysvmposium. (Note that an optional dinnerTuesday 
evening at the Marines' Memorial Club requires an RSVP by May 1.)

As Director of the Safety and Enforcement Division of the CPUC, I believe our (industry and 
regulator) mission is to create a climate and culture that embraces safety as a tool and an 
enhancement to accomplish our organization's mission. This culture uses risk assessment and 
risk management as the foundation of assessing safety and the consequences of failure, and to 
assert that safety, with respect to human life and property, is non-negotiable. This symposium 
is an opportunity to establish collaborative relationships to develop solutions to the safety 
challenges we face in these dynamic times. I hope you will join me in this important dialog.

Sincerely,

Emory J. Hagan, III 
Brigadier General (CA)
Director, Safety and Enforcement Division 
California Public Utilities Commission

SB GT&S 0684138
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California Public Utilities Commission

Forging a New Vision of Safety in California

Natural Gas Safety Symposium
May 7-8, 2013, San Francisco

What: The first-ever gathering of California natural gas industry and regulatory
leaders for a dialog about safety culture, the regulatory role in leading safety 
change, and effective emergency response.

Keynote speakers:
• Deborah A.P. Hersman, Chairman, National Transportation Safety Board
• Captain Chesley Sullenberger, former US Air Captain 

Plus, panel discussions by industry and regulatory leaders

Where: Hiram Johnson State Building, Milton Marks Auditorium, 455 Golden Gate 
Ave., San Francisco

When: May 7, 2013, 1:30 - 4:45 p.m. and May 8, 2013, 8:30 a.m. - 12:30 p.m.

Agenda
Day 1: Tuesday, May 7, 2013,1:30 p.m. -4:45 p.m.

Welcome
Brigadier General (CA) Jack Hagan, Director, Safety and Enforcement Division, California Public 
Utilities Commission

1:30 p.m.

2 p.m. Keynote
Deborah A.P. Hersman, Chairman, National Transportation Safety Board

3:15 - 3:30 Break

1
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I
Panel 1: Building a Climate and Culture of Safety 

Moderator: TBD 
TBD, .Alaska Airlines
Captain Jody Bridges, USN, Director School of Aviation Safety, Pensacola FL 
Robert C. Figlock, President, Advanced Survey Design, LLC 
Paul Levy, former Chair of the Massachusetts Department of Public Utilities and 
former CEO of Beth Israel Deaconess Medical Center
Nick Stavropoulos, Senior Vice President, Gas Operations, Pacific Gas and Electric Company

Adjourn

3:30 p.m.

5 p.m.

Evenki » f-v^nt (Optional)

Reception (cash bar), Marines’ Memorial Club & Hotel, 609 Sutter St., San Francisco6 p.m.

Dinner
Evening Keynote: Captain Chesley Sullenberger,y&rzwr US Air Captain, 
pilot of the “Miracle on the Hudson” aviation incident

7 p.m.

Day 2: Wednesday, May 8, 2013, 8:30 a.m. -12:30 p.m.

Panel 2: Effectively Managing Pipeline Emergency Response 

Moderator: TBD
Jerry Schmitz, Vice President, Engineering, SouthWest Gas 
Joanne Hayes-White, Chief, San Francisco Fire Department
Tim Butters, Deputy Administrator, Pipeline and Hazardous Materials Safety Administration 
Carl Weimer, Executive Director, Pipeline Safety Trust

8:30 a.m.

Break10 a.m.

Panel 3: Leading Safety - What Does Regulatory Leadership Look Like?
Moderator: Paul Clanon, Executive Director, California Public Utilities Commission 
Commissioner Mike Florio, California Public Utilities Commission 
Commissioner PaulJ. Roberti, 'Rhode Island Public Utilities Commission 
Chris Johns, President, Pacific Gas and Electric Company
Dennis Arriola, President <& Chief Operating Officer, Southern California Gas Company

10:15 a.m.

Concluding Remarks
President Michael R. Peevey, California Public Utilities Commission

12 p.m.

Brigadier General (CA) Jack Hagan, Director, Safety and Enforcement Division, 
California Public Utilities Commission

Adjourn12:30 p.m.
2
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BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Order Instituting Investigation on the 
Commission’s Own Motion into the 
Operations and Practices of Pacific Gas and 
Electric Company to Determine Violations of 
Public Utilities Code Section 451, General 
Order 112, and Other Applicable Standards, 
Laws, Rules and Regulations in Connection 
with the San Bruno Explosion and Fire on 
September 9, 2010.

1.12-01-007
(Filed January 12, 2012) 

(Not Consolidated)

Order Instituting Investigation on the 
Commission’s Own Motion into the 
Operations and Practices of Pacific Gas and 
Electric Company with Respect to Facilities 
Records for its Natural Gas Transmission 
System Pipelines.

1.11-02-016
(Filed February 24, 2011) 

(Not Consolidated)

Order Instituting Investigation on the 
Commission’s Own Motion into the 
Operations and Practices of Pacific Gas and 
Electric Company’s Natural Gas 
Transmission Pipeline System in Locations 
with Higher Population Density

1.11-11-009
(Filed November 10, 2011) 

(Not Consolidated)

DECLARATION OF BRITT K. STROTTMAN IN SUPPORT OF MOTION OF THE 
CITY OF SAN BRUNO REQUESTING AN ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE WHY 
ASSIGNED COMMISSIONERS PEEVEY AND FLORIO SHOULD NOT BE 

RECUSED FROM THE “FORGING A NEW VISION OF SAFETY IN 
CALIFORNIA” SYMPOSIUM PURSUANT TO RULE 8.3, OR IN THE 

ALTERNATIVE, AN ORDER SUSPENDING THE SAFETY SYMPOSIUM UNTIL 
1.12-01-007,1.11-02-016, AND 1.11-11-009 ARE FULLY ADJUDICATED

STEVEN R. MEYERS
BRITT K. STROTTMAN
JESSICA R. MULLAN
Meyers, Nave, Riback, Silver & Wilson
555 12th Street, Suite 1500
Oakland, CA 94607
Phone: (510) 808-2000
Fax:(510) 444-1108
E-mail: smeyers@meyersnave.com
Attorneys for CITY OF SAN BRUNO

April 24, 2013
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DECLARATION OF BRITT K. STROTTMAN

I am an attorney admitted to practice law in the State of California and serve as 

Special Counsel for the City of San Bruno, California (“San Bruno”). I make this declaration in 

support of the Motion of the City of San Bruno Requesting an Order to Show Cause Why 

Assigned Commissioners Peevey and Florio Should Not Be Recused From the “Forging a New 

Vision of Safety in California” Symposium Pursuant to Rule 8.3, or in the Alternative, an Order

1.

Suspending the Safety Symposium Until 1.12-01-007,1.11-02-16, and 1.11-11-009 are Fully

Adjudicated. I have personal knowledge of the following facts and if called as a witness I could 

and would testify competently thereto.

2. San Bruno did not receive notice of the California Public Utilities Commission

(CPUC) and Pacific Gas and Electric Company (PG&E) safety symposium (CPUC-PG&E

Safety Symposium) “Forging a New Vision of Safety in California” until I received a copy of the 

invitation from Marcel Hawiger, counsel for The Utility Reform Network, on April 9, 2013 at 

12:50 p.m., five days after the CPUC distributed the invitation.

The CPUC did not invite San Bruno to the CPUC-PG&E Safety Symposium, nor 

ask any San Bruno representatives to participate in the CPUC-PG&E Safety Symposium.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the 

foregoing is true and correct and that if called upon to testify, I could and would competently do 

so. Executed this 24th day of April 2013 in Oakland, California.

3.

Britt K. Strottman
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State of California

Memorandum

fcWfivo Spites 

fml flinttDate:

miTo:

From: Paul Clanon, Executive Director
Amanda Hull, Safety Culture Change Project Co-Lead 
Richard Oppenheim, Safety Culture Change Project Co-Lead

Subject: o ' 7 < •' ( Tore Change Ini' / > , 5* - <

’

The attached report, completed by Business Advantage Consulting, outline the results of the Initial 
Discovery stage of me Safety Culture Change projett,, this first stage involved two steps:
interviews with v-siim- leadership and focus groups with We are asking that
you treat iht*. v-*pvf, <• wnfidenttai and do not distrlSule-to anyone else,.

Business Advantage Consulting will be attending the Directc 
engage the Directors in a discussion abort the results As yo

saswd in UK: Wmo: : Me

ting on Friday, February 15 to 
u review the report, consider the

eeting:

>rP

following questions as they will be di

• What surprised you about r
. What resonated for you?
• What can we do t^maximoe our thane iff successfully changing the culture of the PUC?

'
As a recap, this prefect involves Identifying safety culture issues; developing a strategy that
identifies sab »y i-ttu-re goals, -objectives and action plans; and finally providi ^ r , ching to
identified CPI» headers to hero meet goals, objectives and action plans. The specific steps of the
safety culav-r in go project scope include six stages:

""
1.
2. Develop Strategy/Approach
3. Assessniffit
4. tnittabCoaching Sessions
5. Follow- Up Coaching Sessions
6. Results of Safety Culture Change

we will be moving into the Strategy/
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California Public Utilities Commission 

Safety Culture Change Project

sC ' 's;;

January 25, 2013
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What Does A Safety Culture Look Like?

“If this were a safety culture, when we found something that is an unsafe practice, we 
would take action and the Commissioners would support us. ”

“Everyone at PUC would know what their role is regarding safety. ”

‘We7/ know we have a safety culture when Commissioners say ‘yes’ tP 9&r 
recommendations and ‘no’ to utilities when they ask for things that do mi iri chide safety 
considerations. ”

:>

“We would be making hard decisions eboHprioritizing safety 
beyond other priorities. ”

“We will know that safety has become a priority whm © -samiy decision is made by the 
Commissioners with a 5-0 vote.”

“if we were enforcing th<9 ii0s, w& would not have to worry about a 
safety culture. Ifwe-wmp hoidin§ the utilities accountable and doing 
what we were supposed 'I© b& doing, San Bruno would never have 
happened."

2
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INTRODUCTION

The California Public Utilities Commission (PUC) is seeking to change its culture to one 
of enhanced commitment, focus, and accountability to safety throughout the 
organization. The desire to change its culture was sparked by the recent gas pipeline 
disaster in San Bruno, which revealed cultural shortcomings in safety enforcement and 
oversight at the PUC,

The PUC has engaged Business Advantage Consulting (BAG) to facilitate its Safety 
Culture Change project, which will undertake an immediate and sustained Sffort to help 
PUC leadership in a guided process of culture change to apply the lessons of San 
Bruno to all of the agency’s regulatory programs, and leave a PUC safety eulturtr that 
permeates all of the agency’s work. This project began with Phase 1, Irijtiaftfeteovery, 
which consisted of a document review, interviews and focus groups, Thfepurpose of the 
Initial Discovery Phase was to uncover the culture changes infected and fe develop a 
draft problem statement that would allow the PUC to plan its dlitture change strategy,

This report includes the following sections:

Introduction - this section briefly describes the Safety Culture Change Project.

Draft Safety Culture Problem State. .
Culture Problem Statement, devr'-v-^r , „ ^ on the findings from the initial 
Discovery Phase.

Cultural Issues and Challenges- this section presents respondent identified 
safety culture issues and challenges related to PUC culture.

Structural Issues and Challenges - this section presents respondent identified
structural issues ami challenges related to a PUC safety culture.

this section presents the draft Safety

External Pressure Issues and Challenges -- this section presents respondent 
identified issues and challenges to a PUC safety culture that come from external
pressures.

Participants Ideas and Suggestions - this section includes respondent ideas 
and suggestions for creating a safety culture at PUC.

; ' taps - this section presents BAC’s recommendations for next steps.

Appendix - the Appendix includes interview and focus group protocols used 
during the Initial Discovery Phase.

As the first step in the Initial Discovery Phase, BAC team members reviewed recent 
internal and external assessments relating to the PUC’s culture and functioning. Some 
of these documents focused directly on the PUC’s strengths and challenges as a safety

3
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promoting and regulating entity (Report of the Independent Panel: San Bruno Explosion 
(2011)), while others assessed the PUC’s strengths and challenges more broadly (The 
Training Needs Assessment, (June 2011); The Pulse Employee Opinion Survey, 
(February 2012).

During October through December 2012, BAG, in collaboration with PUC staff, 
developed an interview protocol to gather insights and observation from PUC leaders 
about safety at the PUC. BAC used the interview protocol to conduct fifteen interviews 
of PUC executives including the PUC Executive Director, Division Directors, and Legal 
Counsel during October, November and December of 2012. in January 2013, BAC 
team members conducted four focus groups comprised of PUC line staff, sup%visofs, 
and managers. BAC worked with PUC staff to develop three focus grdy:p:protoc§tt: 
protocol for supervisor/manager focus groups, one protocol for line staff focus groups, 
and a separate protocol for Safety and Enforcement Division (SEBfc). staff focus groups 
that addressed SED’s unique mandate and issues regarding maintaMng and sustaining 
a safety culture. The interview and focus group protocols ©in tie found In the Appendix 
of this report.

one

The Initial Discovery Phase harvested a large amotiftf of 4afi and uncovered a wide 
range of issues and challenges to establishing a culture of safety at the PUC. BAC has 
organized these issues into three broad categories: cuffural, structural and external 
pressures. We do not mean to imply that the issues are separate and discreet from 
each other. In fact, they are overlapping and interdependent. These categories are 
meant to organize the data into a high level structure to allow meaningful discussion, 
analysis, and strategic problem solving, by PUC leadership.

DRAFT SAFETY DU h ' LEM STATEMENT
The information gathered during the Initial Discovery Phase provides the backdrop and 
scope for the follovvfnf prebtCm statement:

The current PUC culture has contributed to its past success. Leadership has 
determined that some aspects of this culture, however, need to change in order 
to promote a culture of safety. To make meaningful progress toward this goal, 
PUC leadership must confront issues in three categories of barriers to a culture 
of safety: cultural, structural and external pressures. PUC leadership must 
analyse these issues, develop strategic safety goals, and take strong, effective, 
consistent and sustained action to achieve these safety goals.

Each issue is discussed in more detail in the body of this report, Where appropriate, 
issues are followed by illustrative comments from PUC interviewees or focus group 
participants. We wish to make clear that the issues-identified in this report represent the 
views and perceptions of the respondents. This report is not an evaluation of the

4
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objective truth of those views and perceptions. To summarize, a non-prioritized list of 
all issues is included below:

I. Cultural
A. A pragmatic culture that sees safety as “one of three competing priorities”
B. Safety is considered less compelling than other priorities
C. An “open” and “casual” culture sends conflicting messages about 

accountability
D. Lack of follow up mechanisms and follow through consequences
E. Lack of consistent safety modeling and messaging from PUC leadership
F. Excessive process inhibits staff initiative
G. The perception that safety culture is the “flavor of the mottth”
H. Lack of individual assessment and accountability
I. Lack of a unifying strategic vision
J. PUC staff lack an understanding and appreciation...of the goals, objectives, 

roles and responsibilities of divisions outside of their own
K. Divergent views among PUC employees regc'ding the effectiveness of 

“carrot” versus “stick” regulatory appr , a r|S t0 a lack of consistency
L. The Executive Director’s aversion to cdrffict fo curages PUC staff from 

taking “tough issues” head on
M. An historic lack of advocacy for safety at the Commissioner level

II. Structural
A. Staff lack the necessary tools arid supports for effective safety analysis
B. There are insufficient mechanisms for cross divisional communication and

collaboration
C. Cross divisional promotion depletes content-area expertise and 

experience
D. PUC is not evaluating the outcomes of its policies and decisions
E. Some staff believe that it is the PUC’s failure to thoroughly “check the

boxes” and enforce existing regulation that is at the root of the safety
sea

F. SED has lacked the power and influence necessary to serve as a safety
leader

G. Director meetings do not address shared safety goals
H. PUC databases do not support effective analysis or information sharing
I. PUC managers lack both supervisory and leadership skills

III. External Pressures
A. An overly-cozy relationship with regulated utilities 

, B. Pressure from the legislature and large number of environmental and rate 
payer lobbyists and activists keep focus on those areas

A detailed description of each issue is included in the next three sections of the report.

5
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I. ":L ''IfSSIv.-. / L, 13ES

Cultu.T imm©. challenges that emerged during the initial Discovery Phase include 
basic u':m»T|j uc, norms, behaviors, actions, and values that have developed over
time.

A. ' t i T c .,j. mre n - -i w ** m which safety is viewed j 'ft j j/imu
iff view themselves as analysts and
to be “inevitable”. These respondents insis 

tnct <n d; nj _ ref f Jen w, on. < he carefully balanced against the coi#ftinf 
nnh re’ iu ' -r r.> o' cf.ur no, Tf / am' reliability in order for the P- .

We can’t focus on one element of our mission to the detrirmmt ofih

5 Dosed the question "How

t

e others.”

Throughout the focus groups and interviews, respondents
much money are we willing to spend to save one life?”

i olhir priorities: For rtrrey yearn, the 
©sentinel ratepayers and fur promotin', 

little attention ano limited
r toward safety by the Legislature
ived less p

re the

B. Safety is considered less compelling tha
PUC has been celebral ider In iis:
innovative and green technologies. Them hi 
resources directed toward reliability, ©trtcl ev
and the Commissioner

f«
:| aft 5

Because safety is considered to ft© “o' 
and legislators, it is corrsielemd to hav

We get focused on hot 'projects and priorities and safety does 
that much attention. ” ■

“Our mines malty get Focused on ensuring low prices and supporting 
environmental attributes. We are very enamored with dean energy and low rates. 
They drive policy making, not safety concerns. ”

Tor the past ten years we have been mostly focused on climate changes
oolsci... Everything else takes a back seat. We have not been focused on

ng the safest infrastructure. ”

ff the radar screen” of most Commissioners
e little cache for PUC staff and managers.

not usually get

c.

C.
f
e
in

wiiimuiiiuauv/i i at iu itiiiu«auui i, it, io aiou wicuiicu iui ooiiuiiiy uic *»njity iiicaoetgiS tO
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both staff and regulated industries about accountability. Respondents reported that 
regulated industries have f n< i well access to the PUC building, documents and 
personnel, and see too little in terms of significant fines and consequences to view 
the PUC as a serious regulator. Similarly, the casual approach of the Executive 
Director and other PUC senior leaders sends the message to staff that they will not 
be held accountable for then* actons.

Mated industries and lobbyists come to the PUC and see how casual the 
attitude and culture is here. As a result, they don’t feel that they have to comply - 
they are not worried. The message to them is that we are not payin® attention. ”

"We are not disciplined How can we expect to see discipline iti.-ffm utilities?"

D. Lack of follow up mechanisms and follow through co^SequoripeS: While the 
PUC can be highly effective at gathering and trackir I safety data,
identifying safety issues, and creative problem-solving, there fe a lack of clear 
processes for following up and a lackadaisical attitude toward follow through.
Respondents reported that meetings (from line spiff meeMpgs, to Division Director
meetings to commission meetings) do not ipclude sjufflcient mechanisms for tracking 
the implementation and outcomes of previous decis' "''

liiire, review of how utilities 
fovement projects), in addition, 
ices for employees who fail to

actually spent money allocated to themfqr diiifely 
respondents report that there is 
follow up, or for utilities who fail to follow t (trough.

We must make consequences mo than a slap on the hand.”

leadership:
' torn' 'I n T.< ' uw Ov y.iMf h.u - v cere desire to

m 4v > sl n, qiy tP.\a m tort ne nr I othm Raders
:j suuoort

‘ to [is ir. m , a.veto wfi i* is ‘v 4 iithu' to
•tow* Gin 1a to .t dirty cmiwuc <c u>. ton - u,to </ I w

-e< rnS lupii " FW*. res Vows iu tovyin*. frm . nm/Uin
iiuyJC OvulucUiOilS,
hg internal conflicts.

tonsiste

ix<jir./e nw , -v-
are not providing i 
fundamental chan
displayed by the E

E.

rt

xec
in
iy l o-caliuCauc? Ui yen il<ce»iiyl icil IciliUiG; iG GOtupfeiG
frfilyre to provide consequences to staff, resistance to con

.. , r

“You lead from the top. Paul is not doing his evaluations and the people under 
him are not doing theirs."

If Paul does not insist on change, there will be no change. There muM be a
constant reminder. We need to bring concrete and relevant information to the
staff. We need to continually broach the issue - there is always a safety aspect
to everything we do. It needs to be considered in ail of our decisions.”

7
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‘You need to have disciplined leadership - employees pick up on the cues and 
emulate what they see. ”

“We need consistent messaging from senior management that things need to be 
changed and management needs to show us support by responding to our needs 
and complaints

"There has been a lot of Up service for safety. (have not yet .$> 
yet to back up the talk. ” ’

Sf?

F. Excessive process inhibits staff initiative: According to respon
identify issues or propose new approaches, those decisions/r$comitoepdafi 
be reviewed by numerous layers of management before ra?—..~-’3ader$hip.
Bottlenecks occur regularly in middle management and thf Ntiaffyisuils or
recommendations are considered too late in the process' dfrelse never reach 
decision-makers at all. Failing to see their ideas acknowledged, staff lose their 
initiative to be innovative or proactive in the future. ’

j must

ty culture is the “flavor bf the month": According to 
:’s culture is often resistant to change. Staff report

>v -,/r - i:ncrvv ron upper management, that -they consciously ignore, believing
n i r -■ / 1 thu mo jhall pass.”

When presented with the Safeff,Cuftiire Change Project several respondents 
indicated their belief, ttiatitwas ^superficial response to outside pressures and, as
a result, would be gone tom the radar before long.

“Once there are no-accidents again, safety will go on the back burner for the
other divisions, ”

re is a disincentive for staff to tackle safety, it would mean taking on more 
: by myself for no reason and without support. ”

G. I©

‘The
work

Indl
irfcfviewat! had not-r---s--J................■’....
conrfticffed evaluations of their own staff. Neither staff nor leadership who 
participated in the discovery phase reported experience sequences for failure 
to complete employee evaluations outside of the probationary timeframe.

ctors
1 years and had not

I. Lack of a unifying strategic vision: Many respondei believe that the PUG 
determines its priorities and allocates its resource’s solmy in reaction to legislative

8
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and media pressures, and that there is no larger, long-term vision guiding and 
unifying staff around safety and other shared goafs.

Many of the staff and leadership interviewed expressed the belief that enforcing 
safety is strictly the job of the Commissioners and the SED.

“Commissioners should be watching the regulatory and safety piece. We 
shouldn’t be doing this.”

Outside of the SET), many staff and managers do not believe they ha' mde in
creating and sustaining a safety culture. Many PUC staff and managers sftfe their 
division's individual goals as mutually exclusive from other divisions. ■- '

•In each c
reliability, ■ ■ v
safety is fast, ¥Ve need to change how we think. Worn, 
revise me mission.”

a different focus - for DRA 
cost. Safety isn’t inherent

W its 
y second, 
we need to

“There isn’t enough about safety in our vision** Weh&ve to show people the 
importance of safety. We must make it mlewahiio people.”

mm systemproblem here is not the staff, it 
about safety goals.”

. Need to have a strategic plan

J. jPUC staff lack an unde 
d responsibiiiti

respondents, at the staff 
general lack of und 
lack of understanding 
communication

«d appreciation of the goals, objectives, 
tos outside of their own: According to 
manager and even director level, there is a 

3 of what other divisions do and why they do it. This 
ses silos, hording of resources, and the lack of 
erienced among PUC’s divisions.

I
undepstariitfi; 
mding feinfor- 
currently exp

nt perspectives among PUC amp!« arcing the effeciven
1 versus “stick” regulatory approaches leads to a lack of consistency: 

PUC’s employees do not agree on the most effective method for achieving

K. Diverge
“cai

PUC 
others 

arties’

compliance among the regulated utilities. While some staff firmly 
must use Its significant financial and regulatory power to extract c 
believe fiat punishing the utilities with heavy fines does not work 
benefit.

“if you punish your child (Le., PG&E) all the time for speaking up, they’re not 
going to come to you when there’s a fire in the closet (a risk}.”

“If we don't levy real firms, this sends the m 
have to take us seriously. ”

ms to the utilities that they don't

9
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This inconsistency in vision and approach is seen throughout the PUC’s divisions. 
Many employees consider compliance in very “black and white” terms, This schism 
appears to be due in part to an incomplete vision and message from PUC leadership 
regarding compliance:

“We are not being proactive. We are just dragging them (the utilities) with us.”

“We were told to issue citations. We issued citations. Then we are told that we 
should meet with them to discuss how they could comply without complying to 
the law. We are told to be inconsistent. No matter what we do, they change it.”

L. The Executive Director’s aversion to conflict discourages PUCfta# IT&ni
m, Executivetaking tough issues head on: Several respondents reported%at 

Director is hesitant to intervene in internal conflicts such js in disagreements over 
personnel and other resource allocations among division (llipctors. In general, 
respondents report that PUC culture is very “risk averse” antf works against “sticking 
your neck out”.

“A don’t ’upset the apple cart’ mentality leads to people not challenging things,
underperforming and not paying close attention, not showing the regulated 
industries that they are being watched and that the PUC is serious.”

“I, as a director am told not tosay anything: don’t cause problems, how are we 
to regulate the utilities?”

‘We need to be more transparent - open up to whistleblowers. Get away from 
‘the old boys network.'"

M. An historic lack of advoepcy for safety at the Commissioner level: According to 
respondents, most Commissioners express minimal interest in or support for safety 
initiatives, CorrTmissfeners review few cases regarding safety on a pro-active basis 
and have minimal contact with SED personnel. The Commissioners’ policy analysis 
and decision-making processes have historically not considered safety impacts, and 
there has been no evaluation of previous decisions to evaluate their long-term 
impacts ort safety. In addition, the Commissioners have decided against several 
SED recommendations due to cost, political, and other considerations.

"Commissioners consider safety issues routine. I hey are not interested in 
discussing it "

“Commissioners need more political backbone to fine or punish utilities, they 
need to see its not just a cost of doing business. ”

10
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“When Commissioners vote, they don’t support safety, so there’s no incentive for 
the utilities to be safer, if they knew they were 100% liable for safety problems, 
they’d take it more seriously. If the commission lets them put the burden on 
ratepayers, rather than shareholders, there is no incentive for the utilities to 
change. ”

II. ‘<Y''C „rj .BoHW YCbmLW iGES

Structural issues and challenges identified during the Initial Discovery 
resource, policy, process, communication, training, and technology b 
safety culture.

supports ror eff«6ti^n. safety'an
f and managersdack the;:fcaining, 
to effectively identify, analyze arte 
•ations. Th“ “ “ - 

i, wlteri safety 
is too late

A. Staff lac
Respond
processe
forward s 
inserting
proceeding a is ai ints buu oi tne piocess 
changes. In addition, there are imbalanc 
was previously staffed primarily by < 
engineers have been replaced byp< 
orientation to conduct risk as

nalysis:
ning, time, 

analyze and move 
xisting mechanisms for 

safety is considered in a case 
late to make necessary 

ersonnel classifications. The PUC 
)«r over the past few decades, 
b, many of whom lack the training; 

nt/rislHnanagement.

ord.
he

issessn*

o mil wi

'eht’been given a clear enough directive on what safety is.”

when -I don’t understand a safety issue. ”1 don’t know who to

“Other divisions

wxfidtOse within the commission to evaluate safety. We 
and affordability. DRA doesn’t know how to analyze a dam. “

We have lac 
prioritize for t

dent mechanisms for cross-divisional communication andB
f .........-....... -• or««ng division directors,

i sper*' 'rr • tat; J-ja q m ml- .3, the PUC offers few
3 for i a: l, o Ad i ,wir , u mm divi' <uissues that affect them,

itrrm -r end s do omanu vrw blamed Bvr leverd of lirerstsdivisiot
i emrsd m m 1 'v'uj. m biding <. w i, ,m.i a; ■ to e.ucd dam »r' bAhm rick 
ssmm Laud >'m. u.ij,, [odd cdm w/erwjirf T mmiioti d effort aw) delays in
in&c i.< (!«**,.

sal

f ^ f 1 i S’-.., i > i v_.* >«..* ’’ I S X.

prevented in some case by inherent conflicts within the system, such as t 
DBA whom they arc? parties to a proceeding.
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“if we all knew better what we were doing, we could share the load better. We 
could work smarter. ”

“Energy, DRA and SED need to interact with each other. They need to 
understand how they are all connected. ”

C. Co r~A' ,>w w h'hy'io o-mretw.' '*■ o\' . \: t * i s : s,'torere.
The legofer o > reemofti^ seres t fjivinru; return *'u-r* veuiin d;yisiOfW niereis 
thou PLH ,1;W toto- li < tr iiiojcc: r^uer reread be re,a msighf {>ui ot the T-toos to
which it relates. Bee* uu- c. ere cl- few nrecv.a <re re cregeofretg wo m-di - re?! 
communication anti uoiiebcrW' i Jgretorent crere1'1' freuttoenV i i - -
transferred to incoming start members, making meaningful 
difficult.

sareiy< nis more

D. PUC is not evaluating the outcomes of its policies and
indicated that, from the Commissioners down to the s 
mechanisms for assessing or evaluating the mTaymm 
decisions. There is no process or model for evalufitp 
and for creating recommendations regarding what si* 
future. This is true both for decisions regarding issue
issues regarding external entities (utWsi®?). While iudits are regularly completed by 
SED and other divisions, there is po shafliig dft>r follow up to findings.

"Commissioners don’t see follow uy . ^arding the decisions they make. They 
make a decision and then move'bn.”

_iA_:_jons; Respondents
level, there are few
previous actions and 
ret worked and what did not

Id be done differently in the. 
s internal to the PUC and tor

to ty.M.i i r edianisms for implementing
' lOfinj Core do „ most Have an auditing mechanism.”

W'/rre are yniwkio 
safety strategies me

TOl

IC’s failure to thoroughly "check the boxes” 
_ at is at the root of the safety crises: While

incurred that the PUC must move towards a risk assessment 
ispondents expressed their belief that it has been PUC’s failure 

mew,.,.,.,.,™,,,.,,., .
iples of this failure tnolti 

tire to provide inspectors i

■i

n

i outcorn 
,,f Inspects,
ft and significant fines on utilities that are out of compliance. ■

!
an,.; '•W' » i «..<( '< f

r

“It is not rocket science to do regulations. We have clear and explicit guidelines.”

“PUC inspectors were not being trained property. They were not even ‘checking 
the boxes’ because if they did, they would have noticed something was amiss.”

“We need to check the box, before you can walk outside the box.”
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F, ecessary to sw " t * >_ c ■..toy D,trjw: 
-er and resource Awe hncr ;i!omted
such as Energy end 3 to "3 
•om the Commissioner, m1 £, rhissons 
as undervalued, anc < i u Hvratoe

“Safely staff doesn’t feel like they are a valued part of the agency. 
Commissioners don’t talk to them.”

■

anAccording to several respondents, SED has been at times, both t 
the victim of this dynamic. By several accounts, SED has functions
without the necessary staffing, resources and access to the Cfi 
has needed to bring safety to the fore. At the same time, -some
that SED has perpetrated its outsider status by functi 
system SED staff have been resistant to sharing dat 
working proactively, and are reluctant to collation

. ■ < >/ years
imisSoners that it 
Ispoffdents believe 

a rigid and closed

:
“SED needs to realize that their role is to advocate for safety and think beyond
doing safety inspections. They need to think /no to deeply about who needs the
data they have collected."

.
“When SED takes sole responsibility tor sakrty, everyone else takes it off their
plate."

“SED needs to be telling us oh a cMy basis what they are finding. They should 
always be communicating what they are finding in terms of inspection.”

“SED has not been trained in risk assessment and mitigation, and is not geared 
in that direct’ iff

G. Director meetings do not address shared safety goals: Director meetings are
viewed as ineffective In promoting cross division sharing, analyses or problem 
solving regarding safety issues. For example, according to one respondent:

“Paul has not led the directors in any shared goal setting or strategic planning" 
Safety is not an agenda item at the meetings. ”

H. PUC databases do not 
According to respondent 
difficult to utilize for effective data sharing and data analysis. Challenges include:

. rr <-|rl v s ^ r t L cleui ~ E u.| << (cue tomb w , > 4 1 
, f«* d’rs <2. > f ,-f‘ ‘ hr m ‘oil <i'D' in* *f .s' to m v I ' »pui . .. ' to

sis or info 5la
JC divisions host a set of disparate di es that are>a
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planning goals, staff require more flexible and integrated systems that are able to 
initiate data analysis. For example, staff should be able to give the system 
parameters of what types of data constitute an elevated risk to safety. When these 
parameters are reached from data entered by a regulator, the systo £ ^ rn
automatically generate and send out a report to key decision makers to flag a
potential safety issue. Staff should be able to request risk profiles and receive
notifications of potential issues.

latfershlp skills; Resp
then readership effectiveness 
. . .owing promotion to

I. PUC managers lack both supe
indicated that technical expertise 
primary reason for promotion at .

Drypositions, new PUC managers do not participate in the mandatory 
training required by the State.

'cafemerts wfm don't know 
the mandatory 40 hour

“Managers here are very weak. They are techni 
basic management skills. Many have not taken 
supervisor training, and most don’t do evaluation . -

III. C f>'V m red ISSUE:

ustry and oth

3 a eatery culture. Issues identified by 
fety by external PUC stakeholders as 
er advocates on PUC decision-makers.

External pressure raises issues and 
respondents include the low priority 
well as the influence of powerful indi

A. An overly-eozy relationship with regulated utilities: Several respondents report 
that both Commissioners »id PUC staff members have close ties to the industries 
they are supposed to bet regulating. This has resulted in a reluctance on the part oft 
Commissioners tinct the PUC to Impose significant fines and other consequences:

Tor years, the Commissioners did not want to levy fines for safety violations.
The culture was ‘we will work with the utilities without using the stick...A decade 

> fines.”of no

“Safety staff did not feel empowered to suggest large fines because the 
Commissioners would not approve them.”

B. Pressure from the legislature and large number of environmental and rate 
payer lobbyists and activists keep focus on those areas. There are numerous

Substantial
safeguarding the interests of: 
environmental concerns. The 
coming from outside the orge,

to
-1.0,.. ."4*00 .-JJ/'iCj

i !£ OSA\J> r \v.-
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handled proactively/Rather, it tenets to fee addressed reaetiveiy after “«»«ts:The 
current focus on job creation and boosting the economy makes oven fetton
unpopular.

PARTICIPANT IDEAS AND SUGGESTIONS

The following is a list of ideas and suggestions for creating a safety culture gathered 
fr C interviewees and focus group participants.

Develop cross functional and cross divisional workgroups

Develop safety panels within each division

5 that introducesDevelop an orientation program for new employees 
of the PUCs divisions.

them to each

itside of the SED.Expand the risk assessment group to other

Early in case proceedings, i 
Provide access to needed s

for cross-divisional participation.

staff can discuss the breadth ofHold regular inter-divisional it
issues before the Commissioi

taff to provide training-oh safety .wroyiis risk management

in Administrative Law Judge (AU) cases. To get

Utilize

Make SED an
around legal barriers, ..roe SED hire consultants to keep clear wall around cases.

procedures to support safety consideration at every step, 
to cap! ety issues for each decisions. This will require 

mmissioners are aware of the safety impacts.

Hold a forum for SED to discuss issu ' • ' u gular basis with tie energy and

arriers,.
.

looking'StA! '
To orreate

Comn
a

that

legal division. Build this into SED’s strategic plan.

‘ flie Safely Council a,. clearinghouse for reviewing safety-related 
decisions and workplanning next steps.

• Provide ‘.raining for all employees in risk assessment and risk analysis approach, 
pnilosophy and practices.

:>rc S lot of work with audits 
id looked at what are the.... „.r. o , ;

‘"'U ‘
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\f‘' J's, I'' ,i.|' ‘ °"'j /■ ';y -*».;< 1^1'^ * J I |V ^ j: ^ - 4 h "s JJ s '| S: ' '“'a / ^ ^ . \ ^ '' ... ; created. It is very 
important that S - nmunicate with their state and federal colleagues 
regarding what they are finding and develop a collaborative strategy for 
responding to issues.

• All PUC leaders need help in translating the larger PUC goals and mission into 
their day to-day work plans and connecting their work plans to larger goals and 
mission.

• Best Practice: Energy holds “First Friday Forum” in which one of its 15 sections 
does a “deep dive" into their topic.

• Look at ratio of PUC inspectors to other states in terms of pipeline to sen if PUC 
is making the correct allocations in this area.

• Look closely at how the Safety Council is functioning afW optimize its
effectiveness, (e.g. make sure to include key players, provide processes and
support for implementing decisions, needs an evaluation mechanism, needs 
process for communicating decisions to staff'd

• Build protocol into the Commission’s policy; analysis and decision-making
processes that looks at the longer terrlf.-.ciiinectlons to impacts on safety (“the
flow through to safety impacts”) ' : :

"»u '■ j m 1 descriptions, evaluations etc. Reward
isf ifjspffty. M'fcai safety behaviors.

:

• Set expectation by includi 
staff who meet safety goal

• Provide directors, manager 
consequences for no, a;

• Create a stronger fr

s and supervisors training in, support for and 
pieting employee evaluations.

in between Commissioners and safety staff.

• Hold 
of ea

ms/meetfngs to educate staff on toe mm Is cmf ouje.mtous

o be part of every work product. Embed safety 
irations/anaiyses in all decision-making templates. Must be 

1 L.( • Ky to financial considerations.

UK

• '-ml affuum, mi directors meetings (once every 6 weeks) where directors can
•Tijfrroi. i mb problem solve together regarding H.K,-related issues. This would 
inf'' t . tv. jus off tire table at the regular directors meetings.

• r A,I.n „• i<,c >tots between what happened in San Bruno and the decisions that 
to i f.!: if * - or dent. Expand staff understanding of what "safety" really is and their
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connection to it. (look at National Transportation Safety Board example regarding
Washington, D.C. train crash).

8 Hold an off-site with the entire staff one time a year that focuses exclusively on
safety and safety goals.

NEXT STEPS

The information derived from our Initial Discovery Phase will now be used tii our 
Strategy Development Phase. During this phase, BAG will facilitate a dlittirre change 
process that will help foster a safety culture at the PUC. This process wit help 
leadership clearly define the desired change, identify strategics and actions to 
implement the change, and create a forum for reporting progress and ensuring 
accountability.

The culture of an organization is difficult to change because if is hard to see. Culture Is 
the pattern of basic assumptions and norms developed over time in response to the 
specific needs of the organization. These assumptions constitute “the way we do things 
around here,” and are taken as the facts of reality itself.

In this way, culture is like a computer's operating system. If you try to install a new 
program that is in conflict with an old operating system, it will be rejected. Similarly in 
culture change, if the change is implemented using the usual methods the organization 
is accustomed to (“the way we do things"), the change effort will likely be rejected by the 
culture.

The bottom line; you can't implement a new culture using only the typical methods of 
the old culture.

For these reasons, BAG will advise PUC leadership to implement its culture change 
using methods that may be different from those it has used in the past. These new
methods will seem awkward and uncomfortable. This discomfort is actually a good sign 
because It means we are changing the operating system.

The Strategy Development Phase will be initiated by PUC leadership at a series of 
problem-solving meetings to interpret the Initial Discovery data and select safety goals. 
The roadmap for this process will be jointly created by BAG and PUC leadership. BAG 
suggests that the following change management best practices be considered as we 
design the change effort together;
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1. Create a clear vision of what PUC is trying to achieve in a “safety culture.”

2. Have a candid conversation of the current state of reality and the barriers to 
achieving this vision.

3. Increase the number of people, levels, divisions and units that participate in 
interpreting the data, selecting the goals, and planning the change.

4. Create a designated change team that guides the process and reports to the 
Executive Director. This team should be comprised of people wtro are engaged 
advocates for safety from multiple divisions and levels.

5. Select high level goals that if accomplished will achieve the vision. Include small 
wins and “low-hanging” fruit among these goals to boifd rnomenttim.

6. Select metrics for each goal that will allow the organization to measure progress.

7. Ensure accountability by assigning executive level sponsors for each goal and 
metric and provide individual coaching as needed.

8. Develop strategies, activities and workplans for each goal with assigned staff and 
resources.

9. Create a forum and process for regular reporting and department-wide
communication on the goal metrics. Include avenues for two-way communication 
to ensure that feedback is Incorporated into modifications to the culture change 
plan.
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Interview Questions for PUC Leadership

1. PUC is focused on creating a safety culture. If that was successful, what would 
that look like?

Probes: What would be done differently? What would be the most significant 
changes that would have to take place?

2, What is helping and what is hindering the PUC in terms of creating a safety 
culture?

Probes (1J; Is safety a high priority of most leaders hi p/of most staff? Wfjy/why not? 
if not, what issues resonate most with leadership and staff right now?

Probes (2); What role does PUC’s current culture play in helping/bindering to 
develop a safety culture? How are decisions made? What Ho meetings look like? 
How do problems generally get solved? How do employees know if they are doing 
well or doing poorly? For what types of behavior are people rewarded and 
punished? What do people do here to deal with #» mkPQwable and uncontrollable?

3. What do you see as the core values of the PUC'?

Probes: Where are PUC leaders aligned with these values? What is enabling and 
encouraging this alignment? What best practfms regarding safety culture are 
evident in your division? Across the organization? Where do you see leaders 
motivating their staff to engage in safety promoting behaviors? How are they doing 
this?

4. What do you see as the-greatest challenges for PUC leaders in creating a safety 
culture?

Probes: Where am leaders out of alignment with PUC values? Why is this 
happening? What tools do PUC leaders require that they do not has/e? What is the 
most effective strategy for providing them these tools?

5. What are the most effective strategies for fostering collaboration and shared 
goals across divisions?

Probes: How challenging is the issue of siios? Are there any current contexts in 
which leadership is successfully working together? How can the silos at PUC be 
broken down? Is working together rewarded? How can we encourage cross 
communication across silos and focus leaders on shared goals?

6. What will be the most effective strategies for engaging PUC leaders in promoting
a safety culture?
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Probes: What will convince leaders that engaging will make a difference? What data 
will be persuasive? What type of language should we be using to talk about safety 
culture?

7. Which staff and managers do you think would be most helpful to include in a focus 
group dealing with these same issues?

Focus Group Questions for Line Staff

1. PUC is focused on moving from a “check the boxes" approach to a “risk : 
management/mitigation" approach and creating a “safety culture; Whit Is your 
understanding of the main differences between these two approaches? What do 
you think is meant by a safety culture?

2. What changes would have to be made at the PUC to switch to this new approach 
and move towards a safety culture?
Probes:.What is helping and what is hindering-1fee J%fC in terms of creating a
culture focused on safety? Is safety a high priority for most staff? To your 
managers? To you personally? Why or why not?’-.

3. How has the PUC handled goal setting ftgardlng safety as an organization? 
Probes: Do you feel the PUC e holding itself accountable? What is Leadership’s 
role in safety? What changes need to tm made to goal setting to support a safety 
culture?

4. What messages about safety are you receiving from your supervisors/managers? 
Probes: What information regarding safety initiatives is being passed to line 
staff? Are these rrmssah/m consistent? How are these messages backed up with 
actions/resoimm etc?

5. How is safety behavior/safety considerations incorporated into your daily work?
Probes: Are you able to contribute ideas about how to include safety in daily 
work/goals of your division? How are you getting support for safety initiatives 
from your managers? Are you being held accountable for the success of these 
initiatives? What else do managers need to be doing to support you/ to increase 
staff-buy in?

6. What tools/resources do you need to support you in creating a more safety- 
focused work environment? What is the most effective strategy for providing 
you these tools?
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7. How much communication, collaboration and shared goals are taking place 
with regard to safety at the PUC? Across the different divisions? What 
communication barriers have you seen between staff, managers and 
leadership? Can you think of any examples of where either staff, managers or 
leadership are successfully working together around safety goals? Why do you 
think this is able to happen?

8. Should there be any changes in how the agency disseminates safety 
information internally? Externally, to the public? What type of communication 
tools should be used to talk about safety culture at the PUC? (meetilifs, 
trainings, emails, memos, poster campaign, social networking, Me,}

9. What will convince you that a safety culture is a priority? What Will convince 
your colleagues that safety is a priority? What would be most effective for 
creating buy-in and people’s attention?

Focus Grou p Questions .for P UC tt:t,0tg«fsfSu perviso rs

8. PUC is focused on moving from a “check the boxes” approach to a “risk
management/mitigation” approach and plating a “safety culture.” What is your 
understanding of the main differefides between these two approaches? What do 
you think is meant by a safety culture? What changes would have to be made at 
the PUC to switch to this new approach and move towards a safety culture?

.
7. in your opinion, what is helping and what is hindering the PUC in terms of 

creating a culture fofitisefe bn safety?
Probes: In your < >ri' v ,s safety a high priority for most leaders/managers/staff? 
For you personally f Whyw why not?

o
■ .••••

3. How has the PUC handled goal setting regarding safety as an organization? Do 
you feel the PUC is holding itself accountable? What changes need to be made 
to gosl setting to support a safety culture?

4. How are you incorporating safety behavior/safety considerations into your daily 
work apd decision-making and in the work/decision-making of your staff?
Pmb06: How are you getting support for safety initiatives from staff? What
in, nation regarding safety initiatives is being passed to line staff? What else do 
managers need to be doing to increase staff-buy in?

5. What do you see as the greatest challenges for yourself and other PUC 
managers/supervisors to supporting safety behavior/considerations?
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6. Are you getting the support you need from PUC leadership? What else do you 
need? What else should leadership be doing to support the creation of a safety- 
focused culture here?

7. What tools/resources do you need to support you in creating a more safety- 
focused work environment? What is the most effective strategy for providing you 
these tools?

8. How much communication, collaboration and shared goals are taking place with 
regard to safety at the PUC? Across the different divisions? What 
communication barriers have you seen between staff, managers and (didersliip? 
Can you think of any examples of where either staff, managers ©f teacjertrltlp are 
successfully working together? Why do you think this is able to bspperl?

9. Should there be any changes in how the agency disseminates information 
internally? Externally, to the public?

10. What will convince you that a safety culture is a priority9 What will convince 
managers/supervisors and staff that safety it)® priority What would be most 
effective for creating buy-in and people’s attention9 What type of communication
toois should be used to talk about safety culture St the PUC? (meetings, 
trainings, emails, memos, poster cantttaigit. social networking, etc.)

Fpcus Gf£ifp estMfis .for SfiD Staff

PUC is focused on moving from a “check the boxes" approach to a “risk 
management/mittfeatioW approach and creating a “safety culture." What is your 
understanding of thSmain differences between these two approaches?

What changes would have to be made; 1) inside of the SED and 2) across the 
entire PUC, to switch to this new approach and move towards a safety culture?

1.

2,

What is helping and what is hindering the PUC in terms of creating a culture 
focused on safety? Probes: Is safety a high priority for staff and managers 
outside of the SED? What needs to be done to make safety a higher priority?

3.

Has there been any change in how safety issues have been handled by SED 
post-San Bruno? Probes: Did the PUC hold itself accountable enough for the 
incident? What have been the major changes? How effective have these 
changes been? What else needs to happen?

4.

What is helping and what is hindering the SED in supporting its safety goals? 
Probes: Does SED have the resources it needs to meet its safety goals? What 
else does the SED need from PUC leadership?

5.
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6. What messages about safety are you receiving from your supervisors/managers? 
Probes Are you able to contribute ideas about how to include safety in daily 
work/goals of your division? How are you getting support for safety initiatives 
from your managers? What else do managers need to be doing to support you/ 
to increase staff-buy in?

7. What tools/resources do you need to support you in creating a more safety- 
focused work environment? What is the most effective strategy for providing you 
these tools?

8. How much communication, collaboration and shared goals is taklfis placesfith 
regard to safety at the PUC? Across the different divisions? Whit 
communication barriers have you seen between staff, managers ind leadership? 
Can you think of any examples of where either staff, managers or leadership are 
successfully working together around safety goais? Why do you think this is able 
to happen?

9. Should there be any changes in how the agincy dissirninates safety information 
internally? Externally, to the public? What typo ©f communication tools should be 
used to talk about safety culture at thfoPUG? (niietings, trainings, emails, 
memos, poster campaign, social networking, etc.)

10. What will convince you that a Safety tyliuiii is a priority? What will convince
your colleagues that safety is a priority! What would be most effective for 
creating buy-in and peopl < >
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